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Honorable Meenakshi Srinivasan, Chair 

NYC Board of Standards and Appeals 

40 Rector Street 

New York, NY 10006 

 

RE: Proposed Variance Amendment 360-65-BZ 

108-114 East 89
th

 Street 

The Dalton School 

 

Dear Chairperson Srinivasan and Members of the Board: 

 

My firm was asked by Carnegie Hill Neighbors to examine the Dalton School’s 

proposed two-story addition and compare how it complies with existing zoning 

and the zoning of nearby districts.  I am not advocating for or against the project 

but simply hope that the information contained herein will be helpful as you and 

your Board make a decision on the application before you.   

 

Summary of Findings 

a) Both the existing building and the proposed building significantly exceed the 

building envelope prescribed by the R8B district.  The building is also 

substantially overbuilt at 166% of allowable floor area, which is proposed to 

increase with the requested variance to 190% of allowable floor area.   

 

b) This study also examines the proposed building’s hypothetical compliance 

with the two nearby districts – the C1-8X district at Lexington Avenue and the 

R10 in the Park Avenue Improvement Special District (R10/PI) at Park 

Avenue – to examine the claim that the proposed Dalton building would be 

more appropriately classified as a C1-8X or an R10 building rather than an 

R8B building.  This study confirms that claim: The proposed building exceeds 

the building envelope of the neighboring C1-8X district (an R9X equivalent 

district) as well as the maximum floor area ratio (FAR).  It also exceeds 

portions of the building envelope for an R10 district, but complies with the 

maximum FAR.   

 

c) Finally, this study compares the current variance request with the variance 

granted in 1965.  Most of the building’s existing non-compliance came from 

the 1965 variance that was granted when this lot was mapped as an R8 

District. Building heights in an R8 district are governed by a sky exposure 

plane and allow for taller buildings than the R8B district that was adopted in 

1985.  Consequently, the size of the 1965 variance that was granted was much 

smaller than it appears when seen in the context of today’s R8B district.   

 

http://www.georgejanes.com/


 

2 

 

 

GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

Specific Findings 

The following images and tables show both the existing and proposed Dalton 

building overlaid with building envelopes for different zoning districts.  The 

zoning districts analyzed are: 

 

 R8B (zoning district for the site since 1985) 

 C1-8X (district on Lexington Avenue) 

 R10/PI (district on Park Avenue) 

 R8 (zoning for the site in 1965 when a variance was granted) 

 

These were selected because they are the subject lot’s current or former district 

(R8B and R8), or they are neighboring districts.  C1-8X is the zoning district 

along Lexington Avenue to the east and R10/PI (PI signifying the Park Avenue 

Improvement Special District) is the district on Park Avenue to the west.  The lot 

in question is an interior lot on a narrow street and all analysis is based on this 

location.   

 

The method of analysis is the graphical overlay of the existing and proposed 

building overlaid with the maximum building envelope for the zoning district.  

The following graphic illustrates the convention.   

 

The building on the left is the building as it exists and with the addition shown in 

red.  The middle image is the building envelope for the R8B district.  These two 

volumes are then merged to show the allowable building envelope and the 

existing/proposed building in the same graphic.  Green is the building envelope, 

yellow is the existing building that is outside the building envelope, and red is the 

addition that is outside the building envelope.  Permitted obstructions (e.g., the 

mechanicals, parapets, greenhouse, and chimney) are left in gray.  

 

 
Proposed (red)        R8B Envelope (green) Existing non-compliant (yellow) 

Existing (gray)      Proposed non-compliant (red) 

 

 

Yellow shows the area of existing non-compliance while red shows the non-

compliance of the proposed addition. Note that the Dalton School was built with a 

10-foot setback from the street property line.  This results in an R8B building 

envelope that is nearly filled except for this front setback.   
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R8B 

R8B is a high density contextual district that is typically mapped on midblocks in 

Manhattan.  Zoning requires a high coverage, height-limited building with a floor 

area ratio (FAR) that is typically limited to 4.0.  For community facility (CF) uses 

in Community District 8, however, FAR is increased to 5.1.   

 

The maximum building envelope for an R8B district can be described as follows:  

 

Table 1-1: R8B Building Envelope and FAR Requirements 

Item Limit ZR section 

Max Height 75 Feet 23.633 

Max Base Height 60 Feet 23.633 

Initial Setback 

Distance 

15 Feet 23-633(b)1 

Max Coverage 70% 24-11 

Rear Yard 30 Feet 24-36 

Rear Setback 10 Feet (above 60 

ft.) 

24-552(b) 

Max CF FAR 5.1 24-11 (footnote) 

 

Community Facility uses under 23 feet do not count as coverage and can include 

the rear yard (ZR 24-33(b)(3)).  The R8B building envelope overlaid on the 

proposed building is as follows:  

 
  Front View R8B     Rear View R8B 

 

Most of the non-compliance is above the 75 foot height limit, but we can see non-

compliance in the rear yard over 23 feet as well.  At more than twice the height 

limit of the district, the building is extremely overbuilt, both as built and as 

proposed.   

 

The level of non-compliance is seen in the allowable and existing/proposed 

zoning floor area (ZFA): 
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Table 1-2: R8B FAR Compliance 

  
R8B 

Allowable Existing  Proposed 

Lot Area (SF) 
         

10,235  
     

10,235       10,235  

FAR 
               

5.1  
         

8.48           9.67  

ZFA (SF) 
         

52,199
1
  

     

86,796       98,960  

Overbuilt (SF) N/App. 
   

(34,598) 
   

(46,762) 
ZFA as a percent 

of allowable ZFA   166%  190% 

 

 

C1-8X 

C1-8X is a high density commercial district mapped in areas that are primarily 

residential.  Commercial uses are only allowed on the lower floors (capped at 2.0 

FAR) and the building follows an R9X building form.  This district produces a 

high coverage, height limited contextual building.  C1-8X is the district mapped 

along Lexington Avenue to the east of the site.   

 

The maximum building envelope for a C1-8X district is defined as follows: 

 

 Table 2-1: C1-8X Building Envelope and FAR Requirements 

Item Limit ZR section 

Max Height 160 Feet 23.633 

Max Base Height 120 Feet 23.633 

Initial Setback 

Distance 

15 Feet 23-633(b)1 

Max Coverage 70% 24-11 

Rear Yard 30 Feet 24-36 

Rear Setback 10 Feet (above 

120 ft.) 

24-552(b) 

Max FAR 9.0 24-11 

 

The existing building nearly complies with the C1-8X building envelope, except 

for the rear yard and the required setbacks above 120 feet.  The current building 

fits within the height maximum height limit of this district, while the proposed 

building exceeds the maximum building height by about 10 feet.   

 

                                                 
1
 This number is slightly lower than the ZFA shown on page 2 of Jay Segal’s letter to you of July 

19, 2013.  There appears to be a minor error in Mr. Segal’s letter.       
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Front View C1-8X    Rear View C1-8X 
 

The near compliance with the building envelope can be seen in FAR compliance.  

The existing building complies with the 9.0 FAR allowed in this district, while the 

proposed building is marginally overbuilt.   

 

Table 2.2: C1-8X FAR Compliance 

  
C1-8X 

Allowable Existing  Proposed 

Lot Area (SF) 
         

10,235  
     

10,235       10,235  

FAR 
               

9.0  
         

8.48           9.67  

ZFA (SF) 
         

92,115  
     

86,796       98,960  
Underbuilt(black) 
 /Overbuilt (red) N/App. 

       

5,319  
       

(6,845) 
ZFA as a percent 

of allowable ZFA   94% 107% 
 

 

R10/PI 

The R10 district to the west is in the Park Avenue Improvement Special District.  

This special district was adopted in 1974 and prescribes a contextual building 

envelope: height is limited to 210 feet and requires a streetwall within 75 feet of a 

wide street. But since the subject lot is more than 75 feet from a wide street and 

92-042 states that underlying district height and setback regulations apply when 

the lot is not subject to the front building wall requirement, a Quality Housing 

R10 building envelope was selected.  Because this site is on a narrow street, a 

Quality Housing R10 envelope would limit the building height to 185 feet, with a 

maximum base height of 125 feet.   
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At 10 FAR, R10 is the highest density residential district in New York City, and 

north of 59
th

 Street, is usually only mapped wide streets.  The Quality Housing 

R10 building envelope is defined as follows: 

 

Table 3-1: R10 Quality Housing Building Envelope and FAR Requirements 

Item Limit ZR section 

Max Height 185 Feet 23.633 

Max Base Height 125 Feet 23.633 

Initial Setback 

Distance 

15 Feet 23-633(b)1 

Max Coverage 70% 24-11 

Rear Yard 30 Feet 24-36 

Rear Setback 10 Feet (above 

125 ft.) 

24-552(b) 

Max FAR 10.0  92-041 

 

The proposed building form is very close to a Quality Housing R10 building 

envelope.  While there is still non-compliance seen in the rear yard and above 125 

feet, that non-compliance is small.  Most of the addition is now complying, with 

only the portions within the front and rear setbacks being non-complying.   

 

 
 Front View R10     Rear View R10 

 

The near compliance with the building envelope is reflected in zoning floor area. 

Proposed at 9.67 FAR the building as proposed complies with the district’s 

maximum FAR (10.0).   
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Table 3-2: R10 FAR Compliance 

  
R10 

Allowable Existing  Proposed 

Lot Area (SF) 
         

10,235  
     

10,235       10,235  

FAR 
             

10.0  
         

8.48           9.67  

ZFA (SF) 
      

102,350  
     

86,796       98,960  

Underbuilt (SF) N/App. 
     

15,554         3,390  
ZFA as a percent 

of allowable ZFA   85% 97% 

 

 

R8 

R8 is a high-density height factor district.  For community facility buildings, 

height and form are determined by the sky exposure plane (SEP), maximum lot 

coverage and required rear yards.  For community facility uses the maximum 

FAR is 6.5.  The site was mapped as an R8 district from 1961 to 1985 and the 

1965 variance granted was based upon the R8 zoning.   

 

Table 4-1: R8 Building Envelope and FAR Requirements 

Item Limit ZR section 

Max Height N/A SEP 1:2.7 24-522 

Max Base Height 85 Feet 24-522 

Initial Setback 

Distance 

20 Feet 24-522 

Max Coverage 65 % 24-11 

Rear Yard 30 Feet 24-36 

Rear Setback 20 Feet (above 

125 ft.) 

24-552(a) 

Max CF FAR 6.5 24-11 

 

When the 1965 variance is viewed in the light of an R8 zoning envelope it is 

much more modest than the non-compliance seen in the existing R8B envelope 

shown earlier.  In the front of the building a small portion of the top 4.5 floors of 

the existing building (in yellow) lie within the initial setback distance, but most of 

the proposed addition (in red) is outside the building envelope for an R8.  
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Front View R8    Rear View R8 

 

The FAR compliance table confirms that an R8 district, while still overbuilt, is a 

better fit than the current R8B.   

 

Table 4-2: R8 FAR Compliance 

  
R8 

Allowable Existing  Proposed 

Lot Area (SF) 
         

10,235       10,235       10,235  

FAR 
               

6.5           8.48           9.67  

ZFA (SF) 
         

66,528       86,796       98,960  

Overbuilt (SF) N/App.    (20,269)    (32,433) 
ZFA as a percent 

of allowable ZFA   130% 149% 

 

It should be noted, however, that the 1965 variance was not for a building that 

was 130% of the maximum ZFA.  The 1965 variance only provided for an 

additional 10,720 SF, or a variance that was only 116% of the floor area that 

could be built as-of-right.  The balance came from two subsequent variances that 

increased the amount of ZFA but did not alter the building’s volume.
2
   

 

These incremental changes, together with the 1985 downzoning, have resulted in 

an existing building that has 166% of the ZFA that the R8B district allows.  The 

current proposal would increase that to 190%, which by most measures of 

compliance is substantial.    

 

Conclusions  

The existing building is similar to an R9X building envelope.  The requested 

variance would allow for a building with a roughly R10 contextual building 

                                                 
2
 From Jay Segal’s variance history submitted with the application.   
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envelope, though it would need a small variance for the setback above 125 feet.  

There are very few R10 equivalent districts mapped on narrow streets, especially 

north of 59
th

 Street and I believe it would be unlikely if a zoning change from 

R8B to R10 was sought that it would be approved, considering the 1985 

downzoning and the long-standing pattern of keeping R10 districts on wide 

streets.   

 

I hope that the information presented herein has informed the discussion on the 

appropriateness of the requested variance.  If you have any questions or 

comments please feel free to contact me directly.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
George M. Janes, AICP 

Principal 


